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Republic nt tl)e Philippines

Bepartment of Education

REGION XI
SCHOOLS DIVISION OF PANABO CITY

November 10, 2025

DIVISION, MEMORANDUM
No. O}ﬂ/ , s. 2025

DISSEMINATION DEPED MEMORANDUM NO. DM-OUHROD-2025-2894
S. 2025 RE: INVITATION TO THE 17™ NATIONAL CONGRESS AND
SEMINAR-WORKSHOP OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION-NATIONAL EMPLOYEES UNION

To : Assistant Schools Division Superintendent
Chief of the Schools Governance and Operations Division
Chief of the Curriculum Implementation Division
All DepEd Panabo City Chapter NEU Members
All Public Elementary and Secondary Schools
All Concerned

1. Attached is the Regional Memorandum No. ESSD-2025-316
re: Dissemination of DepEd Memorandum No. DM -OUHROD-2025-2894 s.
2025 re: Invitation to the 17t National Congress and Seminar-Workshop of
the Department of Education — National Employees Union, inviting all
interested members of the National Employees Union to participate in
the said activity on November 26-28, 2025, at the Crown Legacy Hotel,
Baguio City.

2. The invited participants of this activity are the following:

a. Non-teaching rank-and-file employees of DepEd in the central,
regional and division, and school levels occupying positions listed
in the enclosure;

b. Members of DepEd-NEU National Board of Trustees (NBOT);

c. DepEd-NEU National Executive Officers (NEO);

d. DepEd-NEU Chapter Executive Officers at the regional, division, and
school levels; and

e. Chairpersons and members of DepEd-NEU Secretariat and Working
Committees.

3. Attendance to these clustered assemblies shall be on official business.
A registration fee of Six Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty Pesos (Php 6,950.00),
which shall be charged to each participant to cover expenses for food, Kits,
board and lodging, honoraria, travel, and other incidental expenses of the
resource speakers and facilitators.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Address: City Hall Compound, Km 31, JP Laurel, Panabo
City, Davao del Norte

Telephone No: (084) 823-1469, (084) 628-4066

Email: panabocity.division@deped.gov.ph

Website: www.depedpanabocity.com
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| 4. Interested  participants may  register through this link:

| https://forms.gle/ ENvue8sGJpZtAQiu9. For more information on the details
and process of the registration, please see the attached memorandum, the
contents of which are self-explanatory.

3. For your guidance and information.

JINKY/B\ FIRMAN PhD, CESO VI
Sch ivision Superintendent

Enclosed.: As stated.
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City Hall Compound, Km 31, Panabo City "
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Bepartment of Education

DAVAO REGION

QOctober 21, 2025

REGIONAL MEMORANDUM
ESSD-2025-316

DISSEMINATION OF DEPED MEMORANDUM NO. DM-OUHROD-2025-2894 §.2025
RE: INVITATION TO THE 17 NATIONAL CONGRESS AND SEMINAR-WORKSHOP
OF THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION-NATIONAL EMPLOYEES UNION

To:  Schools Division Superintendents
Chiefs of Functional Divisions

1. The Department of Education (DepEd) disseminates DepEd Memorandum
No. DM-OUHROD-204 G4, 5. 2025 entitled re: Invitation to the 17% National
Congress and Seminar-Workshop of the Deparument of Education-Nationai
Employees Union (DEPED- 1} with the theme Makamit and Pangarap: Sama-sama
tungo sa Dekalidad na Edu on on November 26-28, 2025 (exclusive of travel time])
to be held at the Crown Legacy Hotel, Kisad Road, Baguio City, contents of which are
self-explanatory.
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through 0905-2068602 or at depedneusecretarygeneral@gmail.com

& Immediate and wide dissemination of this Memorandum is required.
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Encl.: As stated &\J
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Nationa:f Congress and Mmina%Warkshop with the theme: “Makamit ang Pangarap:
Sama-sama tunge sa Del il na Edukasyon” on November 26-28, 2025 (exclusive of
travel time), at Crown Legacy Hotel, Kisad Road. Baguio City.
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The Congress aims to:

a. provide participants with an in-depth overview of DepEd’s thrusts, priorities, and
policies

b. enhance awarcness
improving the teack

¢. capacitate the Deg
and activities that

d. address and rese
personnel by providi
knowledge sharing dwﬁ
solutions to cultivate a ¢
among DepEd NEU z’ua':';.::;%

‘epEd NEU officers and members of their role in
Mg Process:

ters to develop, propose, and implement projects
l's thrusts and priorities: and

and concerns of DepEd non-teaching rank-and-file
orm to engage in collaborative problem-solving and
ting discussions on best practices and innavative
continuous improvement and professional growth

DenEd-NEIl memhers and i anet officiale may opt io attend ihe
said activity on Official Business, provided that their participation shall be subject to the

following conditions:
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¢+ compliance with the
the Amendment to U
Personnel of the [
Guidelines on Travel;
*  secure approval from respe
s participation shall ru
¢ use of DepEd funds
auditing rules and rep

authorities;
with regular functic

ched communication from the DepEd-NEU or contact
-NEU  Secretary-General, through email at

For more details, please see tl
Mr. Efren Ll. Alcers,

Copy furnished:
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

osec@ideped. gov.ph
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October 16, 2025

MEMORANDUM

FOR - WILFREDO E. CABRAL, CESO I

Undersecretary fo

uman Resource and Organizational Development

ATTY. FATIMA LIPP D. PANONTONGAN

Undei secieiary anad Uhiet of Stait

W

FROM : ATTY DOMINGO B. ALIDON, J.D.

National President, DepEd NEU

1

SUBJECT: 177 NATIONAL CONGRESS AND SEMINAR-WORKSHOP OF THE

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION -~ NATIONAL EMPLOYEES' UNION

L

o

The Departinent of BEducaiion — National Employees’ Union (DepEd-NEU} will

conduct its 17% National Congress and Seminar Workshop with the theme:
“Makamit ang Pangarap: Sama-sama tungo sa Dekalidad na Edukasyon” on
November 26-28, 2025 (exclusive of travel time] at Crown Legacy Hotel,
Kisad Road, Baguio City

The congress aims to-

a, provide partic
priorities and pol

b. enhance awarenes:
in improving the 1

C. capacitate the Depld NEU Chapters to develop, propose and implement
projects and activities that support DepEd’s thrusts and priorities; and

d. address and resolve issues and concerns of Depld non-teaching rank-and-
file personnel by ling a platform to en gage i collaborative problem-
solving sharing and facilitating discussions on best

solutions to cultivate a culture of continuous

improvement and professional growth among Depld

5 with an in-depth overview of DepEd’s thrusts,

1g DepEd NEU Officers and Members of their role
oning leaening Sigress

and
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NEU members.

Furthermore, the insighis dback gathered during this congress will be
instrumental in shaping the PEd-NEU's advocacy efforts and in ensuring that
the needs and conces eaching personnel are effectivelv addressed Thie

tor fostering a supportive and productive working

Coucctive engagement is vita
environment within the Depa




ss shall be on Official Business. Participants to the

activity are the following:

a. Non-teaching rank-and-file emplovees in the Contral Rasional ivisiug,
District and School levels occupying positions listed in the enclosed List of
Positions of Employees Authorized to Attend the National Congress of the
DepEd NELU:

b. Members of the DepEd NEU National Board of Trustees {NBOTY;

¢. DepEd NEU National Executive Officers (NEO):

4 Dpoled NEE 68 Siautioe Oicen o Members at the Central,
Regional, Schools [hvision, Schools District, and School Levels; and

¢. Chairpersons and Members of the DepEd NEU Secretariat and Working
Committees.

Pursuant to Article IV, Sections 3. 1.a; 3.2.a; and 3.3.a of the 2021 Collective
Negotiation Agreement between the DepEd Management and the DepEd
NEU, all Regional, Division and Central Office Chapter Officers of the DepBEd
NEU are required to attend the Congress.

Confirmation of attendance shall be made at the Depld NEU Facebook Page
through this link: hftpe /) i g mie S Elviaeflen 1

A registration fee of Six Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty Pesos {PhP6,950.00} is
required per participant ‘er expenses for food, lodging, kits, honoraria of
fesource persons and {acilitators, and other incidental cxpenses. The registration
fee may be paid in cash, check, or LDDAP-ADA o the Depld-NEU National

Account at the ;

y
:

‘ the Philippines. The account details are:

&  Account Name: DEPED NATIONAL EMPLOYEES UNION
* Account No. :3341.0185.94

Note: Priority for accommodation at Crown Legacy Hote
pariicipants who have already )

full.

will be fflifl-’f:'fj- fes

15
registered online and paid the registration fee in

| payment and issuance of official receipt, copy of
the proof of { of payment should be sent to
gpatrickmoralesdepedneniemail com Pracf of deposit of paymment must
specify the name(s) of par ant(s} with the following details: {region, division,
district, school and g

Registration fee and travel

: nses shall be charged against respective local
funds and other fund sour

. subject to the usual accounting and auditing
wdi®, saviuding the members of the NBOT, NEO and
various working committees are required to pay the registration fee. Members
of the NBOT, NEO and the different working committees are authorized to travel

proceduree Al park;
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two (2) days prior to the siart of the activity for the necessary preparations.

of this

Registration for the event shall begin immediately u pon issuance
Memorandum and shall clese on November 24, 20

8. Participants are requir
26, 2028). The first

shall be lunch on Day

ive and register in the morming of Day1 (November
served shall be lunch on Dayl while the last meal

mber 28, 202

contact Mr. Efren L. Alcera, DepEd NEU Secretary-

0: UL @b moplie

pent endorsement.
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List of Positions of Emplovees
Authorized to Attend the National Congress of the DepEd NEU

1. Accountant |

2. Accountant Il

3. Accountant 1li

4. Accountant IV

5. Accounting Analyst

6. Accournting Clerk Il

i Administrative Aide [
8. Administrative Aide [I
9. Administrative Aide 111
10. Administrative Aide IV

11. Administrative Aide V

12. Administrative Aide VI

13. Administrative Assistant |
14. Administrative Assistant II

vy 2w ooy danaen A & oo s & TTY
18,  Administrative Aacioaor 117

16. Administrative Assistant IV
17. Administrative Assistant V
18. Administrative Assistant VI
19. Administrative Officer I

20. Administrative Officer 1T
21. Administrative Officer 11
22. Administrative Officer IV
23. Administrative Officer V
24. Agriculturist |

25. Agriculturist I

26. Aquacultural Technician I
27. Aquaculturist |

28. Architect ]

29. Architect I

30. Assistant Teachers’ Camp Superintendent
31. Attorney i

32. Attorney II

33. Attorney Il

34. Attorney IV

35. Attorney V

30. Board Secretary ii

37. Bookkeeper

38. Cash Clerk]

39. Cashierl

40. Cashier Il

41.  Chief Arans

o ey e, o
Bt . a2 P R S

42. Chief Administrative Officer




43
44,
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.

67.

=
LA P

Chief Education Program Specialist
Chief Education Program Supervisor
Chief Health Program Officer
Cinematographer

Clerk 1

Clerk II

Clerk 11

Computer File Librarian 1

Computer File Libravian II
Computer Maintenance Technologist |
Computer Maintenance Technologist II
Computer Programmer 11

Compuier Frogrammer Iii
Construction and Maintenance Man
Cook [

Copy Reader

Coxswain

Crafty Feluistion: Datnonctrates
Crafts Education Demonstrator Il
Creative Arts Specialist I

Creative Arts Specialist 11

Dental Aide

Dentist |

Dentist 1I

Dentist 111

Department Legislative Liaison Specialist
Disbursing Officer 1

Disbursing Officer 11

Draftsman |

Draftsman II

Driver I

Education Program Specialist [
Education Program Specialist I
Education Program Supervisor
Education Research Assistant
Engineer |

Engineer 11

Engineer I1i

Engineer iv

Engineer V

Executive Assistant [

Executive Assistant II

Executive Assistant III

ooy riivea A codiodoamd 107
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Executive Assistant V




88.
89.
90,

1
A

92.
93.
94.
95.
96.
97.
98.
99,
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101.
102.
108.
104.
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106.
107.
108.
109.
110.
111,
112,
113.
114,
115.
116.
1317.
118.
119.
120.
121.
122.
123.
124,
125.
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1206.
127,
128.
129.
130.
131,

132,

Farm Worker

Fisherman

Guesthouse Caretaker

Guidance Coordinator I

Guidance Coordinator II

Guidance Coordinator III

Guidance Counselor I

Guidance Counselor I

Guidance Counselor II

Guidance Services Specialist I

Guidance Services Specialist 11

Handicraft Worker 1

Handicraii Worker il

Head Executive Assistant

Health Education and Promotion Officer I
Health Education and Promotion Officer I
Health Education and Promotion Officer 111

Heavy Equipment Cperator |
Houseparent !

Human Resource Management Officer |
Human Resource Management Officer 11
Information Systems Analyst II
Information Sveteme Analyst HT
Information Systems Researcher 11
Information Technology Officer I
Information Technology Officer II
Information Technology Officer Il
Internal Auditing Assistant
Internal Auditor |

Internal Auditor 11

Internal Auditor III

Internal Auditor IV

Internal Auditor V

Laboratory Technician I

Legal Aide

Legal Assistant |

Legal Assistant 11

Librarian I

Librarian ii

Librarian il

Light Equipment Qperator

Marine Engineman I

Master Fisherman 1

Maorbamin I
AT RN N A RCAR LI, B

Mechanic 11

it




133.
134.
135.
136.
137.
138.
139,
140.
141.
142.
143.
144.
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1TO.
146.
147.
148,
149.

1580
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151.
152.
153.
154,
1585.
156.
157.
158.
159.
160.
161.
162.
163.
164,
165.
166.
167.
168.
169.
170.
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172.
173.
174.
175.
176,
177,

Mechanical Plant Operator 1
Medical Officer [I
Medical Officer 11
Medical Cfficer IV
Medical Officer V

Metal Worker |

Nurse I

Nurse II

Nurse Maid |

Nursing Attendant [
Nutritionist Dietitian 1
Nutritionist Dietitian II
Nuiritionist Dxeritian il
Photoengraver i
Planning Officer |
Planning Officer 1I
Planning Officer 111

WS iy nr
Plarmine Offteees 3

Planning Officer V

Printing Shop Foreman

Project Development Assistant
Project Development Officer ]
Proiect Development Officer It
Project Development Officer 111
Project Development Officer IV
Project Development Officer V
Project Evaluation Officer IV
Proofreader |

Proofreader Ii

Psychologist |

Public Schools District Supervisor
Publication Production Supervisor
Records Officer I

Registrar [

Registrar [

Reproduction Machine Operator I
School Farm Demonstrator
School Farming Coordinator I
Schooel Farming Coordinator II
School Farming Coordinator l[I
School Librarian I

School Librarian 11

School Librarian 111

g oY
Science Research A Assistant

Science Research Specialist I

v




178.
179.
180.
181,
182.
183.
184,
185.

186.

187,
188.
189.

100
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191.
192.
193.
194.
195.
196.
197,

198.

199,
200.
201.

202.
203.
204.

205.
206.
207.

208.
209.

210.
211,
212.
213.
214.
215.
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217,
218.
219.
220.
221,

Science Research Technician I
Science Research Technician 11
Science Research Technician I
Science Research Technician IV
Scriptwriter 1

Security Guard |

Security Guard I

Secunty Guard 1l

Security Officer |

Senior Administrative Assistant I
Senior Administrative Assistant II
Senior Administrative Assistant III
Senioi Admuisiraiive Assistant V
Senior Bookkeeper

Senior Education Program Specialist
Senior Health Program Officer
Senior Science Research Specialist
Social Welfare Ofcor 1

Special Investigator 11

Special Investigator I1I

Statistician Aide

Statistician I

Statistician II

Statistician 11

Supervising Administrative Officer
Supervising Education Program Specialist
Supervising Health Program Officer
Supply Officer 1

Supply Officer 1I

Teacher Credentials Evaluator 1
Teacher Credentials Evaluator IT
Teacher Credentials Evaluator III
Teachers’ Camp Superintendent
‘Teaching Aids Specialist

Technical Education and Skills Development Analyst
Typesetter I1

Utility Foreman

Utility Worker

Vocatonai BEducation Supervisor |
Vocational Education Supervisor Il
Vocational Education Supervisor I1I
Warehouseman 11

Watchman |

Watchman 11




